

No. 20-1732

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS BRYANT, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR FAMM AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMM
*1100 H Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 834-8112
mprice@famm.org*

ROY T. ENGLERT JR.
Counsel of Record
LESLIE C. ESBROOK
ANNA L. DEFFEBACH
COURTNEY L. MILLIAN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
*2000 K Street, N.W.,
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument.....	5
I. Background	5
A. The history of compassionate release	5
B. The Commission’s Policy Statement.....	6
II. The circuits are divided on whether the Statement is “applicable” to defendant-filed motions	7
A. Eight circuits have concluded that the Statement is not “applicable”.....	7
B. The Eleventh Circuit has concluded that the Statement is “applicable”.....	8
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision creates an unfair discrepancy across the nation and deprives thousands of individuals of the opportunity for second looks.....	9
A. The Petition presents an important and recurring question	9
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s opinion is out of sync with a majority of circuits and harms those whose circumstances merit reconsideration	11

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. The ruling below bars consideration of excessive sentences and changed mandatory minimums as extraordinary and compelling reasons.....	12
2. The decision below bars consideration of the immaturity of youth as an extraordinary and compelling reason ..	15
3. The decision below bars consideration of trial penalties as extraordinary and compelling reasons.....	17
4. The decision below bars consideration of medical or family reasons, beyond those articulated in the Statement, as extraordinary and compelling reasons.....	19
5. The decision below bars consideration of sentence disparities with co-defendants as extraordinary and compelling reasons.....	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	12
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Aruda</i> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021) (per curiam).....	7, 8

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Beck</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 573 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	12
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	6, 7, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Cabrera</i> , No. 10-cr-94-7 (JSR), 2021 WL 1207382 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , No. Cr. 00-291-2, 2020 WL 4260795 (E.D. Pa. July 24, 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , No. 3:94-CR-112 (JCH), 2021 WL 1326851 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2021)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Eccleston</i> , No. CR 95-0014 JB, 2021 WL 2383520 (D.N.M. June 10, 2021)	16
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , CR No. PJM 05- 179, 2021 WL 1575276 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 496 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 3:90-cr-85-MOC- DCK, 2021 WL 2226488 (W.D.N.C. June 2, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ledezma-Rodriguez</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 498 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	12, 13, 14, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)	8, 13
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (M.D. Ala. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , No. 07-cr-04009-SRB-1, 2021 WL 2584383 (W.D. Mo. June 23, 2021)	21
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. McPherson</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (W.D. Wash. 2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , No. 91-CR-685 (LAP), 2020 WL 1674058 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2020)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Minicone</i> , No. 5:89-CR-173, 2021 WL 732253 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021)	22
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 83 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Ramsay</i> , No. 96-cr-1098 (JSR), 2021 WL 1877963 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2021)	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 674 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Shkambi</i> , 993 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , No. 3:98-cr-45, 2021 WL 1603959 (E.D. Va. Apr. 23, 2021)	18, 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , No. 1:11 CR 270, 2019 WL 5268752 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 17, 2019).....	21
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	10, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	3, 4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	14
21 U.S.C. § 848(b)	22
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 994(t).....	5, 6, 8
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	10
Federal Sentencing Guidelines Manual.....	9
First Step Act of 2018	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 115-391 § 603(b), 132 Stat. 5194.....	6, 10
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	4
United States Sentencing Guidelines	
Amend. 683 (2006)	6
Amend. 698 (2007)	6
Amend. 799 (2016)	9
§ 1B1.13	4, 6
§ 1B1.13, n.1	6, 9, 20
§ 1B1.13, n.4	6, 9

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<p>Michaela Althouse, <i>With support from Boeing, Flikshop's Marcus Bullock is helping returning citizens find work in the gig economy</i>, Technical.ly, June 7, 2021, https://perma.cc/W9AY-EBY2.....</p>	3
<p>Cathy Free, <i>She is a former addict and prisoner. She was just elected to the state house in Washington</i>, Wash. Post, Nov. 7, 2020, https://perma.cc/4TP2-KWDM.....</p>	2
<p>Michael Gordon, <i>After 30 years, have 3 NC crack gang members repaid their debt? A judge to decide.</i>, Charlotte Observer, May 12, 2021, https://bit.ly/3ehjXzw</p>	10
<p>Shon Hopwood, <i>Second Looks and Second Chances</i>, 41 CARDOZO L. REV. 83 (2019).....</p>	9
<p>Trung T. Phan, <i>He was facing life in prison. Now, he's the CEO of the 'Instagram for the Incarcerated'</i>, The Hustle, Jan. 30, 2021, https://perma.cc/GUS8-9YB-G</p>	3
<p>Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why the Innocent Plead Guilty and the Guilty Go Free</i> (2021).....</p>	17-18
<p>Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i>, 58 Am. Psych. 1009 (2003)</p>	15
<p>Alex Traub, <i>How a Former Drug Dealer Charts a Path for New York's Renewal</i>, N.Y. Times, May 20, 2021</p>	3
<p>U.S. Sentencing Commission Compassionate Release Data Report, Calendar Year 2020 (June 2021).....</p>	4
